



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

CLEAN HARBORS, INC.,

Plaintiff Below,  
Appellee,

v.

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION,

Defendant Below,  
Appellant.

No. 35, 2018

Case Below:

Superior Court of the State of Delaware,  
C.A. No. N15C-07-081-MMJ CCLD

**APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

Dated: April 26, 2018

**BAYARD, P.A.**

**OF COUNSEL:**

Ann L. Al-Bahish  
Lauren K. Valastro  
KELLEY DRYE &  
WARREN LLP  
515 Post Oak Blvd, Suite 900  
Houston, TX 77027  
(713) 355-5024  
aal-bahish@kelleydrye.com  
lvalastro@kelleydrye.com

Stephen B. Braerman (#4952)  
Sara E. Bussiere (#5725)  
600 N. King, Suite 400  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-5000

*Attorneys for Defendant-  
Below/Appellant  
Union Pacific Corporation*

Norton A. Colvin, Jr.  
COLVIN, SAENZ &  
RODRIGUEZ, LLP  
1201 East Van Buren  
PO Box 2155  
Brownsville, TX 78522  
(956) 295-3070

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....iv

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS .....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

ARGUMENT .....13

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT CH’S CLEANUP WAS “ATTRIBUTABLE TO A THIRD PARTY CLAIM.” .....13

    A. Question Presented .....13

    B. Standard of Review .....13

    C. Merits of Argument .....13

        1. UPC owes no indemnification if expenses are not “attributable to a Third Party Claim.” .....13

        2. Voluntary soil cleanup expenses are not “attributable to a Third Party Claim.” .....14

        3. CH’s expenses are not “attributable to a Third Party Claim” because environmental agencies were involved. ....15

        4. Other “Third Party Claims” do not make CH’s voluntary interim action expenses reimbursable. ....18

        5. The trial court relied on irrelevant facts.....19

        6. A potential future Third Party Claim for some cleanup is irrelevant. ....20

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CHARGING THE JURY IN A PREJUDICIAL AND CONFUSING MANNER.....21

    A. Question Presented .....21

B.	Standard of Review .....	21
C.	Merits of Argument .....	21
1.	Verdict Form Question 3 is confusing and prejudicial.....	22
2.	Instruction 4 is manifest error .....	24
3.	A material breach and/or substantial performance instruction was required.....	28
4.	No basis exists for determining the amount, if any, of damages owed by UPC to CH based on verdict form answers.....	31
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING RELEVANT EVIDENCE. .....	37
A.	Question Presented .....	37
B.	Standard of Review .....	37
C.	Merits of Argument .....	37
1.	Evidence establishing customary practices and standards is relevant to the reasonableness of the CH cleanup.....	37
2.	The trial court erroneously ruled that probable regulatory approval of alternative cleanup methods was speculation rather than critical evidence establishing appropriate and customary environmental practice. ....	38
3.	The trial court excluded relevant evidence regarding cleanup alternatives in the NIC.....	40
IV.	THE GREAT WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE PREPONDERATES AGAINST THE JURY’S VERDICT .....	43
A.	Question Presented .....	43
B.	Standard of Review .....	43
C.	Merits of Argument .....	43

1.	Question 3’s confusing and prejudicial nature resulted in the answer to Question 3 being against the overwhelming weight of the evidence. ....	43
V.	THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING A NEW TRIAL .....	46
A.	Question Presented .....	46
B.	Standard of Review .....	46
C.	Merits of Argument .....	46
1.	The interests of justice demand a new trial.....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	47

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adams v. Aidoo</i> , 2012 WL 1408878 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2012).....	22
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008) .....	13
<i>Beck v. Haley</i> , 239 A.2d 699 (Del. 1968) .....	20, 27
<i>Bell Sports, Inc. v. Yarusso</i> , 759 A.2d 582 (Del. 2000) .....	36
<i>Brown v. United Water Del., Inc.</i> , 3 A.3d 272 (Del. 2010) .....	12
<i>City of Wichita, Kan. v. Trustees of APCO Oil Corp.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (D. Kan. 2003).....	25
<i>Commonwealth Const. Co. v. Cornerstone Fellowship Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 2567916 (Del. 2006).....	27
<i>Corbitt v. Tatagari</i> , 804 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2002) .....	20
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	37
<i>Delmarva Power &amp; Light v. Stout</i> , 380 A.2d 1365 (Del. 1977) .....	36
<i>DeMarie v. Neff</i> , 2005 WL 89403 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2005).....	28
<i>E.I. do Pont de Nemours</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985) .....	16

<i>Emershaw-Andrieux v. Biddle</i> , 2015 WL 1208374 (Del. Mar. 16, 2015).....	45
<i>Fountain v. Colonial Chevrolet Co.</i> , 1988 WL 40019 (Del. Super. Apr. 13, 1988).....	19
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 473 A.2d 352 (Del. 1984).....	23
<i>Johns v. Council of Del. Ass’n of Prof’l Eng’rs</i> , 2004 WL 1790119 (Del. Super. Ct. July 27, 2004).....	38
<i>Kerr v. Onusko</i> , 2004 WL 2735456 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 20, 2004).....	25
<i>Mitchell v. Haldar</i> , 883 A.2d 32 (Del. 2005).....	42
<i>Nutt v. A.C. &amp; S. Co., Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 9013 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 15, 1986).....	38
<i>O’Riley v. Rogers</i> , 69 A.3d 1007 (Del. 2013).....	26
<i>Probst v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1998).....	32
<i>R.T. Vanderbilt Co. v. Galliher</i> , 98 A.3d 122 (Del. 2014).....	20
<i>Reinco, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 906 A.2d 103 (Del. 2006).....	35
<i>S.C. Johnson &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Dowbrands, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 657 (D. Del. 2001).....	12
<i>Sammons v. Doctors for Emergency Servs., P.A.</i> , 913 A.2d 519 (Del. 2006).....	20
<i>Slicer v. Hill</i> , 2012 WL 1435014 (Del. Super. Apr. 20, 2012).....	36, 37, 40

<i>Stafford v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 413 A.2d 1238 (Del. 1980) .....	26
<i>State Highway Dept. v. Buzzuto</i> , 264 A.2d 347 (Del. 1970) .....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
“ <i>Attributable</i> , OXFORD ENGLISH DICT., <a href="http://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/us/attributable">http://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/us/attributable</a> .....	13
SUPER. CIV. R. 56(c).....	14
<i>Involve</i> , OXFORD ENGLISH DICT., <a href="http://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/us/involve">http://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/us/involve</a> .....	15
Restatement (2d) of Torts § 295A .....	40
